#### **RESOLUTION 14-32**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION OF FEES FOR PERMITS FOR USE OF ALCOHOL IN THE REGIONAL PARK DURING RENTAL OF FACILITIES AND SOFTBALL LEAGUE AND TO HOST SPECIAL EVENTS AT THE MULTIGENERATIONAL CENTER AND AMENDING THE COPPER SKY MULIGENERATIONAL/AQUATIC CENTER FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE THESE FEES.

**WHEREAS**, the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center is a recreation facility for public use; and

**WHEREAS,** on February 18, 2014, the Maricopa City Council adopted Resolution 14-07 authorizing the imposition and collection of various fees for the use of the Cooper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has determined that amending the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center Fee Schedule is necessary to allow the public to use alcohol at the Regional Park during the rental of City facilities and during softball league and to host special event at the Multigenerational Center; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to A.R.S. §9-499.15, the City has provided written notice of the proposed charges on the home page of its website for at least sixty (60) days before the fees are considered by City Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City to charge, in addition to other fees as may be specifically set forth by state law, Ordinance or Resolution, the fees as set forth in the amended fee schedules shown on Exhibit "A" hereto for the use of the Copper Sky Multigenerational/Aquatic Center.

Three copies of the Fee Schedules established in Exhibit "A" shall be kept on file with the City Clerk and made available for public use and inspection.

The Maricopa City Council directs that all fees collected under this Resolution shall be deposited with the City's Director of Finance. The Director of Finance shall account for all fees deposited in accordance with the accounting policies and regulations adopted by the City.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this  $2^{nd}$  day of September, 2014.

| APPROVED:                |  |
|--------------------------|--|
|                          |  |
| Christian Price<br>Mayor |  |

| ATTEST:             | APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
|---------------------|----------------------|
|                     |                      |
|                     |                      |
| Vanessa Bueras, CMC | Denis Fitzgibbons    |
| City Clerk          | City Attorney        |

# Exhibit A

# COPPER SKY MULTIGENERATIONAL/AQUATIC CENTER FEE SCHEDULES

# **City of Maricopa Recreation Fees 2014**

| Program Type                  | Resident                                     | Non Resident |
|-------------------------------|--|--------------|
| Adaptive                      | \$45-\$60                                    | \$57-\$70    |
| Adult Enrichment 1 Class      | \$20-\$60                                    | \$25-\$70    |
| Adult Enrichment Ongoing      | \$30-\$115                                   | \$38-\$127   |
| Adult Sports                  | \$20-\$65                                    | \$25-\$69    |
| Adult Sport Leagues           | \$150-\$665                                  | \$165-\$732  |
| Red Cross Courses             | \$50-\$150                                   | \$63-\$165   |
| Aquatic Programs              | \$42-\$85                                    | \$53-\$97    |
| Fitness Preregistered Classes | \$35-\$55                                    | \$44-\$64    |
| Fitness Drop In               | Daily Fee or Free With Copper Sky Membership |              |
| Preschool                     | \$20-\$140                                   | \$25-\$154   |
| Senior                        | \$6-\$50                                     | \$8-\$63     |
| Teens                         | \$10-\$80                                    | \$13-\$92    |
| Youth Sports Leagues          | \$50-\$80                                    | \$63-\$92    |
| Youth Enrichment              | \$15-\$80                                    | \$19-\$92    |
| Camps                         | \$40-\$130                                   | \$50-\$143   |
| Playtime/Open Gym             | Daily Fee or Free With Copper Sky Membership |              |
| Special Events                | \$1-\$125                                    | \$7-\$138    |

#### **Special Event Fees**

| Food Vendors                                   | \$100-\$400 |
|--|-------------|
| Business Vendors                               | \$75-\$250  |
| Election Booth                                 | \$75-\$150  |
| Electrical Costs                               | \$25-\$50   |
| Community Performing Groups                    | \$15-\$30   |
| Festival Cooking Contestants                   | Up to \$50  |
| Miscellaneous charges i.e. rides, parking      | \$1-\$15    |
| Reserving room at the Multigenerational Center | \$100-\$200 |

## **Library Fees**

| Overdue fees for all books, periodicals, CD's | \$.10 a day                                |
|---|--|
| Overdue fees for DVD's, Blu Rays, video games | \$1.00 a day                               |
| Cap for overdue items                         | \$5.00 per item                            |
| Lost or damaged item                          | Cost of item plus a \$2.00 handling charge |
| Items missing barcodes or kit bags            | \$1.00 per item                            |
| Items missing cases or cover art              | \$5,00 per item                            |
| Replacement library card                      | \$1.00                                     |
| Interlibrary Loan Fee                         | Based on the loan library                  |
| Printing from a computer                      | \$.10 per page                             |
| Photocopy                                     | \$.10 per page                             |

#### **Park Rental Fees**

| Facility     | Resident                    | Non-Resident                  |
|--------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Small Ramada | \$10 an hour (2hr minimum)  | \$12.50 an hour (2hr minimum) |
| Group Ramada | \$50 an hour (2hr minimum)  | \$62.50 an hour (2hr minimum) |
| Great Lawn   | \$50 an hour (2 hr minimum) | \$62.50 an hour (2hr minimum) |
| Field Prep   | \$125                       | \$137.50                      |

### Field & Court Fees

| Field or Court | Youth Resident     | Adult Resident     | Youth               | Adult            |
|----------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|
|                |                    |                    | Non-Resident        | Non-Resident     |
| Multi-purpose  | \$5-\$15 per hour  | \$10-\$20 per hour | \$6.25-\$18.75 per  | \$12.50-\$25 per |
|                |                    |                    | hour                | hour             |
| Softball       | \$5-\$15 per hour  | \$10-\$20 per hour | \$6.25-\$18.75 per  | \$12.50-\$25 per |
|                |                    |                    | hour                | hour             |
| Baseball       | \$5-\$15 per hour  | \$10-\$20 per hour | \$6.25-\$18.75 per  | \$12.50-\$25 per |
|                |                    |                    | hour                | hour             |
| Lights         | \$15-\$25 per hour | \$20-\$37 per hour | \$18.75-\$31.25 per | \$25-\$46.25 per |
|                |                    |                    | hour                | hour             |
| Courts         | \$5 per hour       | \$7 per hour       | \$6.25 per hour     | \$8.75 per hour  |

#### **Alcohol Permit Fees**

| Rental of Regional Park Facility | \$25 contingent on the length of the rental |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Softball League                  | \$150 per team for the season               |